
AGENDA  
 

Meeting GLA Oversight Committee 

Date Wednesday 20 July 2016 

Time 2.30 pm 

Place Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 
Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight 
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Shaun Bailey AM  
Sian Berry AM  
Tom Copley AM 

Steve O'Connell AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; Email: 
dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Alison Bell; Telephone: 020 7983 5769; 
Email: alison.bell@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact the 
author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:alison.bell@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

 

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

 

(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the GLA 

Oversight Committee held on 30 June 2016 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Dale Langford; dale.langford@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4415 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the outstanding actions arising from 

previous meetings of the GLA Oversight Committee. 
 
 
 

mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk


 

4 
 

5 Head of Paid Service Oral Update  
 
 The Head of Paid Service to provide any service updates not covered in the rest of the 

agenda. 
 
 

6 Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Mayor's Office           
(Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Head of Paid Service 

Contact Juliette Carter, juliette.carter@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4194 
 
The Committee is recommended to respond to the Head of Paid Service consultation 
on the proposed changes to the establishment in the GLA (Mayor’s Office). 
 
 

7 Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 Report of the Head of Paid Service 

Contact Juliette Carter, juliette.carter@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4194 
 
The Committee is recommended to respond to the Head of Paid Service consultation 
on the proposed changes to the establishment in the GLA. 
 
 

8 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 (Pages 31 - 68) 

 
 Report of the Head of Paid Service and Executive Director of Resources 

Contact Tim Somerville, tim.somerville@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 5780 
 
The Committee is recommended to comment on the draft GLA Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015-16. 
 

 The appendix to the report set out on pages 33 to 67 is attached for Members and officers only 

but is available from the following area of the GLA’s website: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-

assembly/london-assembly/oversight  
 
 

9 Workforce Report (Pages 69 - 100) 

 
 Report of the Head of Paid Service 

Contact Juliette Carter, juliette.carter@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4194 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

 The appendix to the report set out on pages 81 to 100 is attached for Members and officers 

only but is available from the following area of the GLA’s website: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-

assembly/london-assembly/oversight  
 

mailto:juliette.carter@london.gov.uk
mailto:juliette.carter@london.gov.uk
mailto:tim.somerville@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
mailto:juliette.carter@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


 

5 
 

10 People's Question Time (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 Report of the Assistant Director External Relations 

Contact: Dáire Basra; daire.basra@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4033  
  
The Committee is recommended to:  
  
(a) Note and comment on the proposals for People’s Question Time, on Thursday 

3 November 2016 contained in this report, particular views are sought on: (i) 
the geographical area; (ii) the Chair of the event; and (iii) the proposed 
agenda. 

 
(b) Provide any views, ideas or suggestions on further ways to improve People’s 

Question Time as a consultative event; 
 

(c) Consider the Mayor’s view that the current stage design could be improved 
and made to feel more accessible and open; and 
 

(d) Note the future plans for PQT locations and chairs, subject to further 
research into venues and formal consultation with the Assembly. 

 
 

11 Proposed Establishment of EU Exit Working Group (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat  

Contact:  Katie Smith; katie.smith@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4423    
 
The Committee is recommended to 
 

(a) Establish an EU Exit Working Group, with terms of reference as follows: 

 To co-ordinate the work of the London Assembly’s committees in relation 

to the United Kingdom’s vote to leave the European Union; 

 To lead for the London Assembly in the Government’s negotiations with 

the European Union to help to ensure that London’s voice is heard;  

 To consider the activities and approaches of other devolved 

administrations and relevant bodies across the United Kingdom in 

relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU, with a view to ensuring any 

consequential implications arising for London are taken into account; and 

 To make recommendations to the Mayor, Government and any other 

relevant parties in relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU; 

 

(b) Subject to the decision in recommendation (a) above, agree the size and 

allocation of seats on the Working Group; appoint Members to the Working 

Group; appoint the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Working Group; and 

appoint all other Members of relevant party Groups as substitute Members. 
 
 

mailto:katie.smith@london.gov.uk


 

6 
 

12 Rapporteurship on Promoting Biodiversity in New Housing 
Developments (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat  

Contact:  Katie Smith; katie.smith@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4423    
 
The Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of Leonie Cooper AM as a 
rapporteur for the Housing Committee, to conduct an investigation into potential 
ways to improve biodiversity protection in new housing developments. 
 
 

13 Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Dale Langford; dale.langford@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4415 

 

The Committee is recommended to note its work programme for 2016-17 and 

identify any additional issues it wishes to consider at future meetings.  
 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 22 September 2016 

at 2.00pm in the Chamber. 
 
 

15 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:katie.smith@london.gov.uk
mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk


 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  
[...]

Telephone: 020 7983 4415 

E-mail: dale.langford@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: GLA Oversight Committee 
Date: Thursday 30 June 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight 

 
Present: 
 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Navin Shah AM 
Shaun Bailey AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Steve O'Connell AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Thursday 30 June 2016 

 

 
 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the GLA Oversight Committee held on 24 May 

2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the GLA Oversight 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Head of Paid Service Oral Update (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the oral update of the Head of Paid Service. 

 

5.2 The Head of Paid Service reported that he had discussed with the Senior Management Team 

the impact of the European Union (EU) referendum result on the GLA’s staff, partic
[...]
owing 

publication of the Electoral Commission’s report on voter registration, if necessary, seeking a 

revision to the terms of reference from this Committee.   

 

7.4 Resolved: 

 

That the appointment of David Smith, former Chief Executive of Sunderland City 

Council, to provide consultancy support to the Election Review Panel, with 

expenditure up to a maximum of £8,000 be approved. 

 
 
8   Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Following up Sian Berry AM’s proposal at the previous meeting that the Committee consider 

including data protection and data security within the GLA Group in its work programme, the 

Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members, to agree the scope, terms of reference and arrangements for a review 

of data protection and data security. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Thursday 30 June 2016 

 

 
 

 

8.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme for 2016/17 be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members, to agree the scope, terms of reference and 

arrangements for a review of data protection and data security in the GLA 

Group. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 

2.30pm in Committee Room 5. 

 
 
10   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 
10.1 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 
11.1 The meeting ended at 10.08am. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 

Page 8



 

                                                      
[...]
london.gov.uk


 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 
 

 

Subject: Proposed Establishment of EU Exit 
Working Group 
 

Report to: GLA Oversight Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 20 July 2016 

This report will be considered in public  
 
 
 

 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for establishing an EU Exit Working Group to ensure that the effects 

on London and Londoners of the United Kingdom’s vote to leave the European Union (EU) are 

examined, and to make recommendations to the Mayor, Government and any other relevant parties 

in relation to the issue. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Committee establishes an EU Exit Working Group, with terms of reference as 

follows: 

 To co-ordinate the work of the London Assembly’s committees in relation to the 

United Kingdom’s vote to leave the European Union; 

 To lead for the London Assembly in the Government’s negotiations with the 

European Union to help to ensure that London’s voice is heard;  

 To consider the activities and approaches of other devolved administrations and 

relevant bodies across the United Kingdom in relation to the UK’s vote to leave the 

EU, with a view to ensuring any consequential implications arising for London are 

taken into account; and 

 To make recommendations to the Mayor, Government and any other relevant 

parties in relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU. 

 

2.2 That, subject to the decision in recommendation 2.1 above, agrees the size and allocation 

of seats on the Working Group; appoints Members to the Working Group; appoints the 

Chair and Deputy Chair of the Working Group; appoints all other Members of relevant 

party Groups as substitute Members. 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



        

3. Background   
 
3.1 Following the referendum on the UK’s membership of the European Union, the Assembly, at its 

meeting on 6 July 2016, passed the following motion: 

 
“This Assembly recognises and accepts the democratic vote of the British people to leave the 
European Union. 
  
This Assembly also notes that London, as a region of Britain, voted overwhelmingly to remain 
within the European Union. 
  
This Assembly recognises that the decision to leave the European Union will have major 
consequences for London, as the capital of Great Britain, and for the lives of people who live 
and work in this city. 
  
This Assembly believes strongly that London’s voice needs to be heard loudly and clearly in the 
consequential negotiations regarding Britain’s exit from the EU. 
  
This Assembly therefore determines to set up a working group to examine the effects of 
Britain’s vote to leave the European Union on London and Londoners, and to make 
recommendations to the Mayor, to the government and any other relevant parties with whom 
we may favourably make the case for London over the coming years.   
  
This working group should be set up as soon as is practicable and as a Panel of the London 
Assembly’s Oversight Committee. 
 
Further to the Mayor of London's and Prime Minister's statements, this Assembly also endorses 
the view that London should  take a full role in the highest level of negotiations around the UK's 
withdrawal from the European Union.” 

 
 
4. Issues for Consideration 
 
4.1 The GLA Oversight Committee is recommended to consider establishing the EU Exit Working Group 

with the following terms of reference. 

 To co-ordinate the work of the London Assembly’s committees in relation to the United 

Kingdom’s vote to leave the European Union; 

 To lead for the London Assembly in the Government’s negotiations with the European Union to 

help to ensure that London’s voice is heard;  

 To consider the activities and approaches of other devolved administrations and relevant bodies 

across the United Kingdom in relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU, with a view to ensuring 

any consequential implications arising for London are taken into account; and 

 To make recommendations to the Mayor, Government and any other relevant parties in relation 

to the UK’s vote to leave the EU. 

 

4.2 If the Committee agrees to establish the EU Exit Working Group, the Committee is asked to agree 

the size and allocation of seats on the Working Group, noting that political balance requirements do 

not apply to working groups; appoints Members to the Working Group; appoints the Chair and 

Page 106



        

Deputy Chair of the Working Group; and appoints all other Members of relevant party Groups as 

substitute Members. 

 

4.3 While the Working Group will meet regularly in order to take an overview of the Assembly’s work on 

this issue, and to take the lead role in relation to relevant intergovernmental matters, it is anticipated 

that the Assembly’s Committees would continue to lead on related issues that fall within their terms 

of reference as part of their work programmes.  

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 Section 55(4) of the GLA Act provides the Assembly may: “appoint one or more committees 

(“advisory committees”) to advise it on any matter relating to the discharge of its functions”.  The 

Assembly may delegate its functions (except powers that are exercised jointly with the Mayor) to a 

committee, sub-committee or individual Member of the Assembly (sections 54(1) and 55(1)), but 

not to an advisory committee, which may only advise in accordance with section 55(4). 

 

5.2 The political balance requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 apply to any committees and sub 

committees established by the Assembly.  This means that the allocation of seats on committees 

must be proportionate to the number of Members each party Group has on the Assembly as a whole. 
[...]
ort. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: None 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4415 

E-mail: dale.langford@london.gov.uk   

 

Page 116

mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary List of Actions
	6 Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Mayor's Office
	Date: 20 July 2016
	1. Summary
	2. Recommendation
	3. Background
	4. Issues for Consideration
	6.  Legal Implications
	7. Financial Implications

	7 Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16
	Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

	9 Workforce Report
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Report Presentation
	Cover sheet 
	Key
	Turnover
	Staffing profile
	Salary profile
	Sickness
	BAME overview
	BAME Recruit
	Gender overview
	Gender Recruit
	Gender Pay Gap
	Disability overview
	Disability Recruit
	Faith overview
	Faith Recruit
	Sexual Orientation overview
	Sexual Orientation Recruit
	Age overview
	Age Recruit
	Part time overview


	10 People's Question Time
	11 Proposed Establishment of EU Exit Working Group
	12 Rapporteurship on Promoting Biodiversity in New Housing Developments
	13 Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: GLA Oversight Committee 
Date: Wednesday 20 July 2016 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight 

 
Present: 
 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Shaun Bailey AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
Steve O'Connell AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
In attendance: 
 
Leonie Cooper AM (for Agenda Item 12) 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Len Duvall AM, for whom Joanne McCartney AM 

attended as a substitute Member. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the GLA Oversight Committee held on 30 June 
2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 
4.2 Resolved: 

 
That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the GLA Oversight 
Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Head of Paid Service Oral Update (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Head of Paid Service reported that there were no items of additional business that 

required an oral update. 
  
5.2 Navin Shah AM expressed concern about the recent failure of microphones in Committee 

Room 5 shortly before a meeting of the Regeneration Committee, reportedly as a result of 
flooding.  The Committee heard that the result was Members and guests at the meeting 
having to share three roving microphones. 

 
5.3 The Executive Director of Secretariat agreed to look into the cause and report back to the 

Committee. 

 
 
6   Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment - Mayor's Office (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Paid Service. 

  

6.2 The Chairman highlighted the result of the proposed changes in the Mayor’s Office as a net 

reduction of five posts and a saving of £119,000. 
 

6.3 In response to questions from Members, the Chief of Staff confirmed that job descriptions for 

the Head of Advance and Senior Aide to the Mayor posts would be shared with the 

Committee; that recruitment would be in line with GLA recruitment policies, either internally 

first or externally, depending on the result of the formal consultation; that all the postholders 

would be entitled to a GLA pension. 
 

6.4 The Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR & OD) 

confirmed that the previous structure included two similar positions to the Head of Advance 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

and Senior Aide to the Mayor posts, at a similar grade. 
 

6.5 Resolved: 
 

That, subject to the comments made at the meeting and recorded above, the 

proposed changes to the establishment in the GLA (Mayor’s Office) be noted. 

 
 
7   Proposed Changes to the GLA Establishment (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Paid Service. 

  

7.2 Resolved: 
 

That the proposed changes to the establishment in the GLA be noted. 

 
 
8   Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Paid Service and Executive Director of 

Resources. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

That the draft GLA Annual Governance Statement for 2015-16 be noted. 

 
 
9   Workforce Report (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Paid Service.  

 

9.2 Navin Shah AM expressed disappointment at the low percentage of Black, Asian and minority 

ethnic (BAME) staff in the organisation and especially at management level, pointing out 

that 25% BAME staff in 2016 was lower than the 27% eight years earlier.  Navin Shah AM 

requested that a practical and implementable action plan be prepared with clear targets. 

 

9.3 The Assistant Director HR & OD acknowledged the need to increase BAME representation at 

all levels and agreed to provide the Committee with an action plan on BAME staff at its next 

meeting.  The Committee noted that, to tackle issues such as a drop-off in the percentage of 

BAME candidates at shortlisting stage, recruiting managers were receiving training about 

unconscious bias and every team in the GLA was benefiting from Inclusive Leadership 

training, based on a PwC initiative.  It was also noted that name-blind recruitment and 

gender-neutral applications forms were being introduced into the recruitment process by the 

autumn.  The Assistant Director HR & OD confirmed that the statistics in the Workforce 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

Report related to employees, not interns or agency staff. 

 

9.4 Sian Berry AM referred to the much higher turnover rates compared to the London Borough 

of Camden, where she was a serving councillor, and requested a wider range of benchmarking 

data on BAME and women employees.  The Assistant Director HR & OD reported that 

turnover was always higher in the year of GLA elections, and that the GLA differed 

significantly from London boroughs in terms of its structure and reasons for turnover.  The 

Assistant Director HR & OD agreed to provide additional benchmarking data on BAME and 

women employees in the next Workforce Report. 

 

9.5 In response from a request from Peter Whittle AM, that use of the term BAME be reviewed to 

avoid categorising a diverse range of ethnicities as a single group, the Assistant Director HR 

& OD agreed to look at the issue. 

 

9.6 Resolved: 

 

That, subject to the comments made at the meeting and recorded above, the 

Workforce Report be noted. 

 
 
10   People's Question Time (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director of External Relations. 

 

10.2 The Mayoral Director, External and International Affairs introduced the report, explaining 

that the next People’s Question Time (PQT) event was proposed to take place at Brent Civic 

Centre on Thursday 3 November 2016, with Navin Shah AM chairing the meeting. 

 

10.3 In discussion, the use of ‘air quality’ in the proposed agenda item of ‘Air Quality and 

Environment’ was questioned, with ‘air pollution’ suggested as an alternative. 

 

10.4 The Committee noted the proposal for a different stage design from previous PQT events, 

with a more informal layout to make the event more engaging, and not including long rows 

of seats behind tables.  The Committee asked the Mayoral Director, External and 

International Affairs to provide a note to the Committee when the proposed design had been 

prepared. 

 

10.5 Resolved: 

 

(a) That, subject to the comments made at the meeting and recorded above, the 

proposals for People’s Question Time on Thursday 3 November 2016 at Brent 

Civic Centre, to be chaired by Navin Shah AM, be noted; and 

 

(b) That the future plans for People’s Question Time locations and Chairs, 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

subject to further research into venues and formal consultation with the 

Assembly, be noted. 

 
 
11   Proposed Establishment of EU Exit Working Group (Item 11) 

 

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

11.2 The Chairman proposed that the EU Working Group be constituted with five Members - one 

Labour Group Member, one GLA Conservatives Group Member, one Green Party Group 

Member, one UKIP Group Member and the one ungrouped Member; that the following be 

appointed as Members: Len Duvall AM, Gareth Bacon AM, Caroline Russell AM, Peter Whittle 

AM and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM; that Len Duvall AM be appointed as Chair for the 

remainder of the 2016/17 year; that Gareth Bacon AM be appointed as Deputy Chairman for 

the remainder of the 2016/17 year; and that all other Members of party Groups be appointed 

as substitute Members for their relevant Group. 

 

11.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That an EU Exit Working Group be established, with the following terms of 

reference:  

 To co-ordinate the work of the London Assembly’s committees in 

relation to the United Kingdom’s vote to leave the European Union; 

 To lead for the London Assembly in the Government’s negotiations with 

the European Union to help to ensure that London’s voice is heard;  

 To consider the activities and approaches of other devolved 

administrations and relevant bodies across the United Kingdom in 

relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU, with a view to ensuring any 

consequential implications arising for London are taken into account; 

and 

 To make recommendations to the Mayor, Government and any other 

relevant parties in relation to the UK’s vote to leave the EU; and 

  

(b) That the EU Exit Working Group be constituted with five Members, 

consisting of one Labour Group Member, one GLA Conservatives Group 

Member, one Green Party Group Member, one UKIP Group Member and the 

one ungrouped Member; 

  

(c) That Len Duvall AM, Gareth Bacon AM, Caroline Russell AM, Peter Whittle 

AM and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM be appointed to the Working Group; 

 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

(d) That Len Duvall AM be appointed as Chair and that Gareth Bacon AM be 

appointed as Deputy Chairman for the remainder of the 2016/17 year; and 

 

(e) That all other Members of party Groups be appointed as substitute Members 

for their relevant Group. 

 
 
12   Rapporteurship on Promoting Biodiversity in New Housing 

Developments (Item 12) 

 

12.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

12.2 The Head of Scrutiny and Investigations explained the purpose of rapporteurships, as a 

means of enabling an individual Member to pursue an investigation on behalf of a 

committee.  The Committee noted that the Housing Committee had considered the proposal 

and given cross-party support for the proposed rapporteurship; and that the Scrutiny Team 

had sufficient resources to support the work of the proposed rapporteur. 

 

12.3 Leonie Cooper AM reported that she welcomed the support she had received from Andrew 

Boff AM, Chair of the Housing Committee and described how the building programme 

associated with the Mayor’s housing ambitions would require attractive environments for 

residents as well as flora and fauna, which the rapporteurship could seek to influence.   

 

12.4 The Committee noted in discussion that the potential for incorporating hedgehog runs, as 

well as habitats for other species in the design of developments, could be included in the 

review. 

 

12.5 In response to a question from Shaun Bailey AM about the cost of promoting biodiversity in 

new housing developments, particularly with a target of 50% affordable homes, Leonie 

Cooper AM explained that incorporating environmentally-friendly design into developments 

was much cheaper than retrofitting, and that healthy environments would contribute to lower 

healthcare costs. 

 

12.6 Resolved: 

 

That Leonie Cooper AM be appointed as a rapporteur for the Housing Committee, 

to conduct an investigation into potential ways to improve biodiversity protection 

in new housing developments. 

 
 
13   Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Item 13) 

 

13.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 
Wednesday 20 July 2016 

 

 
 

13.2 Resolved: 
 

That the work programme for the remainder of 2016-17 be noted. 

 
 
14   Date of Next Meeting (Item 14) 

 

14.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on Thursday 22 September 

2016 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 5. 

 
 
15   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 15) 

 
15.1 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
16   Close of Meeting 

 
16.1 The meeting ended at 3.01pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 


